

No. 21-895

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN RODRIGUES, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF HAWAII; AND SAMUEL JELSMA,
INDIVIDUALLY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH A. STRANCE
Corporation Counsel

LAUREEN L. MARTIN
*Litigation Section
Supervisor*

LERISA L. HEROLDT
*Deputy Corporation
Counsel
Counsel of Record*

COUNTY OF HAWAII

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

OFFICE OF THE
CORPORATION COUNSEL
101 Aupuni Street
Suite 325
Hilo, HI 96720
Telephone: (808) 961-8251
Facsimile: (808) 961-8622
Elizabeth.Strance@hawaiicounty.gov
Laureen.Martin@hawaiicounty.gov
Lerisa.Heroldt@hawaiicounty.gov
Counsel for Respondents

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	(i)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	(ii)
OPINIONS BELOW	(1)
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	(1)
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	(2)
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION	(6)
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT ARISE FROM A CONFLICT IN THE COURTS OF APPEAL OR STATE SUPREME COURTS	(6)
II. RODRIGUES SEVERELY MISCHARACTERIZED THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S <i>MEMORANDUM</i>	(9)
III. THE CASE DOES NOT WARRANT CERTIORARI WHERE THE NINTH CIRCUIT <i>MEMORANDUM</i> IS LEGALLY SOUND	(10)
CONCLUSION	(12)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Barna v. City of Perth Amboy</i> , 42 F.3d 809, 819 (3d Cir. 1994)	(7)
<i>Barry v. Fowler</i> , 902 F.2d 770, 773 n.5 (9 th Cir. 1990)	(7), (8)
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2, 12 (2011)	(12)
<i>Carey v. Throwe</i> , 957 F.3d 468, 481 (4 th Cir. 2020)	(5)
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	(7),(8),(12)
<i>Edwards v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 860 F.2d 568, 576 (3d Cir.1988)	(8)
<i>Jaegly v. Couch</i> , 439 F.3d 149, 153 n.1 (2d Cir. 2006)	(7), (8)
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419, 460 (1995) ...	(12)
<i>Linn v. Garcia</i> , 531 F.2d 855, 862 (8th Cir. 1976)	(8)
<i>Lyons v. City of Xenia</i> , 417 F.3d 565, 573 (6th Cir.2005)	(7)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Price v. Roark</i> , 256 F.3d 364, 369 (5th Cir. 2001)	(8)
<i>Rodrigues v. County of Hawai‘i</i> , No. 20-15097, 2021 WL 4168155 (Ninth Circuit)	(1)
<i>Rodrigues v. County of Hawai‘i</i> , Civ. No. 18-00027 ACK-RLP, 2019 WL 7340497 (D. Haw. December 30, 2019).....	(1)
<i>U.S. v. Bizier</i> , 111 F.3d 214, 218 (1 st Cir. 1997)	(7)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 926C	(i)
42 U.S.C. § 1983	(i), (6), (9), (10)
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	(1)
18 U.S.C. § 926C	(3), (6)
18 U.S.C. § 926C (a)	(10)
18 U.S.C. § 926C (d).....	(10)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

Other Materials

Reflections on the Role of Appellate Courts: A View from the Supreme Court, 8 J. APP. PRAC. & PROC. 91, 92 (2006) (10)

Error Correction and the Supreme Court's Arbitration Docket, 29 OHIO ST. J. DISP. RESOL. 1, 5-6 (2014) (11)

The Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court Under the Act of February 13, 1925, 35 YALE L.J. 1, 2 (1925) (11)

U.S. Supreme Court Justice Antonin Scalia Addresses ABA Midyear Meeting in New Orleans, AM. BAR ASS'N (Sept. 29, 2011, 2:51 PM) (11)
